BILL

No. 74 of 1928.

An Act to amend The Building Trades Protection Act.

(Assented to , 1928.)

HIS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. This Act may be cited as "The Building Trades Protection Act Amendment Act, 1928."

2. The Building Trades Protection Act, being chapter 193 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1922, is amended as to section 2 thereof—

- (a) by striking out of paragraph (c) the words "by a municipality or"; and
- (b) by striking out paragraph (d) thereof.

3. Section 3 of the said Act is amended—

- (a) by striking out subsection (1) thereof; and
- (b) by striking out of subsection (2) thereof, the words "in territory outside municipalities."

4. Section 4 of the said Act is amended as to subsection (2) thereof, by striking out the words "liable on summary conviction to a penalty not exceeding fifty dollars for every day upon which such default occurs," and substituting therefor the words "liable on summary conviction to a penalty of not less than five dollars and not exceeding fifty dollars for every day upon which such default occurs."

5. Section 6 of the said Act is amended by striking out the following: "(c) Where poles are used in scaffolding the poles shall," where it occurs for the second time, and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "(e) Where hoists are used for raising materials for use."

6. Section 9 of the said Act is amended by striking out the words "to any building not more than two storeys in height or."

7. Section 9a is added to the said Act immediately after section 9 thereof, as follows:

"9a. The Lieutenant Governor in Council shall have power to cancel any of the regulations contained in sections 6, 7, 8, and 9 hereof, or to vary or add to any of the same."

8. Section 11 of the said Act is hereby struck out and the following substituted therefor: "11. In the event of any conflict between any municipal by-law and any of the regulations made under the provisions of sections 6, 7 or 8 hereof, the regulations made under this Act shall prevail."

9. This Act shall come into force upon Proclamation of the Lieutenant Governor in Council.

No. 74.

SECOND SESSION SIXTH LEGISLATURE 18 GEORGE V

1928

BILL

An Act to amend The Building Trades Protection Act.

Received and read the

First time.....

Second time.....

Third time.....

HON. MR. BROWNLEE.

_ _

EDMONTON: W. D. MCLEAN, ACTING KING'S PRINTER A.D. 1928